

No. 22-10077

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

U.S. NAVY SEALs 1-26; U.S. NAVY SPECIAL WARFARE
COMBATANT CRAFT CREWMEN 1-5; U.S. NAVY EXPLOSIVE
ORDNANCE DISPOSAL TECHNICIAN 1; U.S. NAVY DIVERS 1-3,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States of America; LLOYD AUSTIN, Secretary, U.S. Department of Defense, individually and in his official capacity as United States Secretary of Defense; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE; CARLOS DEL TORO, individually and in his official capacity as United States Secretary of the Navy,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division
No. 4:21-cv-01236

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PARTIAL STAY
PENDING APPEAL**

Kelly J. Shackelford
Jeffrey C. Mateer
Hiram S. Sasser, III
David J. Hacker
Michael D. Berry
Justin Butterfield
Jordan E. Pratt
Danielle A. Runyan
Holly M. Randall
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Pkwy., Ste. 1600
Plano, Texas 75075
Tel: (972) 941-4444

Heather Gebelin Hacker
Andrew B. Stephens
HACKER STEPHENS LLP
108 Wild Basin Road South
Suite 250
Austin, Texas 78746
(512) 399-3022 (phone)
heather@hackerstephens.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	3
I. Factual background.....	3
II. Procedural history	7
Argument.....	7
I. Defendants’ Non-Compliance with the Preliminary Injunction Is Sufficient Reason to Deny the Stay.....	8
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Justiciable.	9
A. Holding that Plaintiffs’ RFRA claim is non-justiciable would frustrate Congress’s clear purpose in requiring the military to comply with RFRA.	9
B. If the justiciability test from <i>Mindes v. Seaman</i> applies, Plaintiffs’ claims satisfy it.....	11
III. The Navy Has Not Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	15
A. The Navy’s religious-accommodation process is a sham.	15
B. The Navy lacks a compelling interest in forcing Plaintiffs to receive a COVID-19 vaccination despite their sincere religious beliefs.....	16
C. Any harm to the Navy during the appeal from the preliminary injunction is outweighed by the harm to Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ strong likelihood of success on the merits.	18
D. The preliminary injunction preserves the status quo pending appeal, which also weighs against granting a stay.....	19
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of Service.....	22
Certificate of Compliance	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adair v. England</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002)	10
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 833 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Brannum v. Lake</i> , 311 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	10
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	2, 13, 17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	9, 16
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	10
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	8
<i>Dilley v. Alexander</i> , 603 F.2d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	13
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n ex rel. Yost v. Educare Ctr. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. EP-19-CV-196-KC, 2020 WL 4334117 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 3, 2020)	8
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack</i> , 4 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2021)	19, 20
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	17
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	16, 17
<i>Hodges v. Callaway</i> , 499 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1974)	12

Holt v. Hobbs,
 574 U.S. 352 (2015)3

McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar,
 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014) 3, 16

Meister v. Tex. Adjutant Gen. ’s Dep’t,
 233 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2000) 11

Mindes v. Seaman,
 453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971)..... 10-11, 13, 14, 15

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)7

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 12, 19

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 19

Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.,
 324 U.S. 806 (1945) 8

Rhodes v. United States,
 574 F.2d 1179 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 12

Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State,
 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 19

Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.,
 19 F.4th 839 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 13

Sambrano v. United Airlines,
 No. 21-11159, 2022 WL 486610 (5th Cir. Feb. 17, 2022)2, 3, 13, 20

Singh v. Carter,
 168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 9

State v. Biden,
 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) 8, 19

Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Hughs,
 976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020) 19

Van Hoffburg v. Alexander,
 615 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1

 (a) 9

 (b) 16

 (c) 9

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2 9

Rules

Fifth Cir. R. 27.3 1
